

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation

of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

SAUL B. KATZ, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-5287 (BRL)

Case No. 11-Civ-03605 (JSR)

**TRUSTEE’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE THE
EXPERT REPORTS AND TESTIMONY OF JOHN MAINE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	3
I. THIS COURT’S ROLE AS GATEKEEPER OF EXPERT TESTIMONY	3
II. FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 702: ARE MAINE’S NON-SCIENTIFIC OPINIONS BOTH RELIABLE AND HELPFUL?.....	3
III. FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE 401, 402 AND 403: ARE MAINE’S OPINIONS RELEVANT AND/OR PREJUDICIAL?	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. MAINE’S QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE ARE INADEQUATE	6
II. MAINE’S OPINIONS ARE UNRELIABLE	8
A. All of Maine’s Opinions Lack Reliable Principles or Methods.....	9
B. Maine’s Testimony Will Offer No Assistance to the Jury	9
1. Maine’s Opinions About Wealthy People Generally Are Inadmissible	9
2. Maine’s Generalizations About the Securities Industry Are Not Admissible Expert Opinions	12
3. The Opinions in Maine’s Rebuttal about Red Flags Are Conclusory, Without Foundation and Unprincipled.....	13
4. Maine’s “Because I Say So” Opinion About the Defendants’ Level of Business Sophistication is Inadmissible	15
III. MAINE OFFERS A SERIES OF IRRELEVANT OPINIONS	17
A. Maine’s Narrative About Retail Broker-Dealers Is Irrelevant	17
B. Maine’s Opinion that Investment Professionals Are More Likely to Achieve Better Returns than an Investor is Irrelevant	18
IV. MAINE OFFERS IMPERMISSIBLE OPINIONS ABOUT THE DEFENDANTS’ STATE OF MIND	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Algarin v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Correction</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4, 11, 17, 18
<i>Andrews v. Metro N. Commuter R.R.</i> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Berry v. City of Detroit</i> , 25 F.3d 1342 (6th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Borsack v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 04 Civ. 3255 (PAC), 2009 WL 5604383 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2009).....	17
<i>Bourjaily v. U.S.</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	4
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	10
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	12
<i>Compania Embotelladora Del Pacifico v. Pepsi Cola Co.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Cook v. Sheriff of Monroe Cnty.</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	passim
<i>Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v. Fendi USA, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	8, 16
<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5, 13, 14
<i>In re Apollo Grp. Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Ariz. 2007)	9
<i>In re Blech Secs. Litig.</i> , 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2003 WL 1610775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003).....	7
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4, 19
<i>Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc. v. IAG Int’l Acceptance Grp.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	3, 4
<i>Lewis v. Parish of Terrebonne</i> , 894 F.2d 142 (5th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Li v. Aponte</i> , 05 Civ. 6237 (NRB), 2009 WL 1285928 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2009).....	9
<i>Loyd v. U.S.</i> , 08 Civ. 9016 (KNF), 2011 WL 1327043 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011).....	15
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Marvel Worldwide, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4, 19
<i>Marx & Co., Inc. v. The Diners’ Club Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exch. Nat’l Bank</i> , 877 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Minasian v. Standard Chartered Bank, PLC</i> , 109 F.3d 1212 (7th Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Petrogradsky Mejdunarodny Kommerchesky Bank v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 253 N.Y. 23, 170 N.E. 479 (1930) (Cardozo, J.).....	9
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , --- B.R. ---- Civ. 03605, 2011 WL 4448638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011)	1, 6, 18
<i>Point Prods. A.G. v. Sony Music Entm’t</i> , 2004 WL 345551 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2004).....	11
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>modified</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	8, 10, 13
<i>Rosco, Inc. v. Mirror Lite Co.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 137 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	6
<i>S.E.C. v. Badian</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2011 WL 4526104 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2011).....	4, 8, 15
<i>S.E.C. v. Badian</i> , 06 Civ. 2621 (LTS), 2010 WL 4840063 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2010)	18
<i>Scott v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Taylor v. Evans</i> , 94 Civ. 8425, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3907 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 1997).....	19
<i>The Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Amer. Secs., LLC</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6, 7, 19
<i>Thomas J. Kline, Inc. v. Lorillard, Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1989)	3, 7
<i>U.S. v. Chang</i> , 207 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>U.S. v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Roldan–Zapata</i> , 916 F.2d 795 (2d Cir.1990).....	6
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa <i>et seq.</i>	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Evid. 401	5, 11
Fed. R. Evid. 402	5
Fed. R. Evid. 403	5, 18
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	passim
Federal Rules of Evidence 401, 402	5, 17
Rule 702	3, 14
Rule 2004	11, 12
